COURT NO.1 ITEM NO.6 SECTION XVI

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).17113/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/06/2015 in CWJC No.6132/2015 passed by the High Court of Patna)

BIHAR LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No.17123/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 20/03/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

> Mrs.Bihu Sharma, Adv. Ms.Purnima Krishna, Adv. Mr.Siddharth Garg, Adv.

In SLP(C) 17123/15 Ms.Meenakshi Arora, Sr.Adv.

& for RR in SLP(C)17113/15 Ms.Monisha Handa, Adv. Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG Ms. Jyotika Kalra, Adv.

Mr.Nalin Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Inderjeet Singh, Adv. Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr.Ankit Roy, Adv. Mr.M.K.Maroria, Adv.

Mr.Kailash Vasdev, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Anmol, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.

Mr.S.B.Upadhyay, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Arvind V.Savant, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.

Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv. Mr.Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv. Ms.Isha Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

I.A.No.3 of 2015 is allowed as prayed for.

Leave granted.

Post for hearing and final disposal in the first week of July, 2017.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) AR-CUM-PS (RENUKA SADANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR